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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 
DEPARTMENT OF MINES, MINERALS AND ENERGY 
DIVISION OF MINED LAND RECLAMATION 
P. O. DRAWER 900; BIG STONE GAP, VA  24219 
TELEPHONE: (276) 523-8157 

 
Informal Hearing Determination 

 
Company:  Baden Reclamation Company, Inc. Permit No.: 1101953 
    
Subject:  NOV  WAC0008488 (AO, RV)     
    
Conference:   July 18, 2012  at 10:00 a.m. Location: Company Office  
    
Participants: Joe Buchanan (Baden Reclamation), Bill Cronce (DMLR)    
 
 
On July 18, 2012, an informal hearing was held at the office of Baden Reclamation Company in 
Wise Va. in reference to the fact of violation for Notice of Violation WAC0008488, Violations 1 
and 2 of 2. Representing Baden Reclamation Company, Inc. was Mr. Joe Buchanan.  The 
hearings officer was Harve Mooney. Mr. Buchanan was afforded the opportunity to provide 
comments and/or information during the informal hearing. There were no attendees from the 
general public at this hearing. 
 

Summary of Informal Hearing 
 
 

Violations 1 and 2 of 2 of Notice of Violation No. WAC0008488 were issued to the operator on 
04/19/2012.      
Violation 1 of 2 was issued for failure to plant trees during the first planting season after seeding 
in accordance with the approved plans. The areas involved are the re-vegetated areas west of 
basin #5.  
 
Mr. Buchanan stated that plans had been made to plant trees on the area addressed by the 
violation. He stated that the company had hired Williams Forestry to plant trees on several sites. 
He noted that conditions developed that made it difficult to plant the trees, and the company went 
elsewhere to plant. They were supposed to return to plant the trees, but they never made it back. 
He noted plans were in place to plant the next season. He felt planting in the spring improved the 
chance of success. 
 
Violation 2 of 2 was issued for failure to seed the un-vegetated berms and diversions between 
basin #6 and basin #19 during the spring 2012 seeding season. The permittee has failed to 
perform temporary seeding of the outslopes on the Rt. 83 side of the permit between BMPS-3 
and basin #1 during the spring 2012 seeding season. 
 
Mr. Joe Buchanan stated he was aware of the necessity to seed, but he was not aware that seeding 
had to occur in the time period in question. Mr. Buchanan stated that the company had always 
seeded when conditions were favorable and did not limit themselves to a particular period of 
time. 
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Mr. Buchanan also noted that he felt he had seeded within the seeding season since he had 
seeded prior to May 1, 2012. He noted that conditions were favorable to seed at that time, which 
is what the regulations say.  Therefore, Mr. Buchanan commented that the violation was 
unnecessary since he had seeded in the spring season. 
 

Informal Hearing Recommendation 
 

 I have reviewed Notice of Violation # WAC0008488 violations 1 and 2 of 2 (AO, RV). I have 
also examined the associated inspection reports, the original approved permit application, and its 
associated revisions and the Virginia Coal Surface Mining Reclamation Regulations. I completed 
my review on July 19, 2012. 

 
Notice of Violation # WAC0008488, violation 1 of 2 under performance code AO was issued to 
the operator for failure to plant trees during the first favorable planting season after backfilling 
and regrading. The violation alleges failure to comply with Section 4 VAC 25-130-773.17(b) of 
the Virginia Coal Surface Mining Reclamation Regulations.   
 
The applicable regulation for this performance standard is found in Section   4VAC25-130-
773.17 of the Virginia Coal Surface Mining Reclamation Regulations. Specifically, subsection 
(c) states, 
 
“The permittee shall comply with the terms and conditions of the permit, all applicable 
performance standards of the Act, and the requirements of this chapter.” 
 
In addition Section 4VAC25-130-816.113 is also applicable. Within the approved permit 
application for Baden Reclamation Corporation, Inc. permit number 1101953, Section 9.4 of the 
approved permit plans notes specific guidelines for the re-stocking of trees and shrubs on the 
permit. Indeed, paragraph number two on page 4-40 states, 
 

With unmanaged forestland as the post-mining land use, the proposed seed 

mixture is as follows: 

Orchardgrass                      20 lbs. /acre 
Redtop                                  3 lbs. /acre 
Ladino Clover                       3 lbs. /acre 
Common Lespedeza            25 lbs. /acre 
Foxtail Millet                         5 lbs. /acre            (spring seeding only) 
Rye                                      20 lbs. /acre             (fall seeding only) 
Winter Wheat                      20 lbs. /acre             (fall seeding only) 

 

This seeding mixture will also be used to protect any stockpiled soiling material.  
Optimum seeding dates are from February 15 to April 15 and after a good rain 
in August until September 15….  Trees and shrubs should be planted during the 
first spring following seeding.  
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Notice of Violation # WAC0008488, violation 2 of 2 under performance code RV was issued to 
the operator for failure to seed the un-vegetated berms and diversions between basin #6 and basin 
#19 during the spring 2012 seeding season. The permittee has failed to perform temporary 
seeding of the outslopes on the Rt. 83 side of the permit between BMPS-3 and basin #1 during 
the spring 2012 seeding season. The violation alleges failure to comply with Section 4 VAC 25-
130-816.111(a) of the Virginia Coal Surface Mining Reclamation Regulations.   
 
The applicable regulation for this performance standard is found in Section   4VAC25-130-
816.111(a) of the Virginia Coal Surface Mining Reclamation Regulations. Specifically, 
subsection (c) states, 
 

 (a) The permittee shall establish on regraded areas and on all other disturbed 
areas except water areas and surface areas of roads that are approved as part 
of the postmining land use, a vegetative cover that is in accordance with the 
approved permit and reclamation plan and that is-  

(1) Diverse, effective, and permanent;  

(2) Comprised of species native to the area or of introduced species where 
desirable and necessary to achieve the approved postmining land use and 
approved by the division;  

(3) At least equal in extent of cover to the natural vegetation of the area; and  

(4) Capable of stabilizing the soil surface from erosion.  

(b) The reestablished plant species shall-  

(1) Be compatible with the approved postmining land use;  

(2) Have the same seasonal characteristics of growth as the original 
vegetation;  

(3) Be capable of self- regeneration and plant succession;  

(4) Be compatible with the plant and animal species of the area; and  

(5) Meet the requirements of applicable State and Federal seed, poisonous and 
noxious plant, and introduced species laws or regulations.  

 
 
Again, the operator’s approved plans state, 
 

With unmanaged forestland as the post-mining land use, the proposed seed 

mixture is as follows: 

Orchard grass                      20 lbs. /acre 
Redtop                                  3 lbs. /acre 
Ladino Clover                       3 lbs. /acre 
Common Lespedeza            25 lbs. /acre 
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Foxtail Millet                         5 lbs. /acre            (spring seeding only) 
Rye                                      20 lbs. /acre             (fall seeding only) 
Winter Wheat                      20 lbs. /acre             (fall seeding only) 

 

This seeding mixture will also be used to protect any stockpiled soiling material.  
Optimum seeding dates are from February 15 to April 15 and after a good rain 
in August until September 15.   

  
While the operator did seed the areas, he did not seed in the time span between February 15 to 
April 15. It is noted however, while the February 15 to April 15 time span is the optimal time to 
seed, it is not the only time that seeding may be conducted. Since seeding was done within the 
spring season, the operator was in compliance as it was the first favorable season to seed.  
 
For these reasons, it is my opinion Notice of Violation WAC0008488, violation 1 of 2 should 
be affirmed, and Notice of Violation WAC0008488, violation 2 of 2 should be vacated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Informal Hearings Officer: 

  
Date: 

 
  

      
 


